
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

Issued on: Wednesday, 7 December 2016

Governance Officer Sarah Maxfield
for this meeting: Tel. 01302 736723

To all Members of the

LICENSING COMMITTEE

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee
is to be held as follows:

 
VENUE    Council Chamber, Civic Office, Floor 2, Waterdale, Doncaster
DATE:     Thursday, 15th December, 2016
TIME:      10.00 am

Items for Discussion:

Page No.
1.  Apologies for absence  

2.  To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting.  

3.  Declarations of Interest, if any.  

4.  Minutes of the Licensing Committee Meeting held on 28th June, 2016.  1 - 8

A. Reports where the public and press may not be excluded

5.  Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy - Appendix 6: C 
Private Hire Vehicle - Vehicle Specifications (10. Tints to windows).

9 - 18

6.  Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy - Hackney 
carriage driver, private hire driver and private hire operator licensing - 
Safeguarding Awareness Training.  

19 - 34

7.  Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy - Appendix 10 
Private Hire Operator - Conditions of Licence.  

35 - 50

Public Document Pack



8.  Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy - Policy 
amendments following the Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency 
(DVSA) decision to stop providing taxi driving assessments.  

51 - 56

Members of the Licensing Committee 

Chair - Councillor Ken Keegan
Vice-Chair - Councillor Linda Curran

Councillors Iris Beech, Elsie Butler, Bev Chapman, Steve Cox, Neil Gethin, 
James Hart, Rachel Hodson, Charlie Hogarth, Majid Khan, Sue McGuinness 
John McHale and Clive Stone.



A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 28TH JUNE, 2016

A  MEETING of the LICENSING COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
CIVIC OFFICE on TUESDAY, 28TH JUNE, 2016, at 10.00 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Iris Beech, Bev Chapman, Steve Cox, Neil Gethin, Charlie Hogarth, 
Majid Khan, John McHale and Clive Stone.

APOLOGIES: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Linda Curran, Elsie Butler, 
James Hart and Sue McGuinness.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor Majid Khan declared a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in agenda item 7, ‘Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy – Appendix 10 Private Hire Operator – Conditions of Licence’ and 
agenda item 8, ‘Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, Hackney 
Carriage Driver, Private Hire Driver and Private Hire Operator Licensing – 
Safeguarding Awareness Training’, by virtue of being a taxi licence holder and 
vacated the room during consideration thereof.

Councillor Steve Cox declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in agenda item 7, 
‘Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy – Appendix 10 Private Hire 
Operator – Conditions of Licence’ and agenda item 8, ‘Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy, Hackney Carriage Driver, Private Hire Driver and Private Hire 
Operator Licensing – Safeguarding Awareness Training’, by virtue of being a taxi 
licence holder and a taxi driver and vacated the room during consideration thereof.

2 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 17TH MARCH, 
2016 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held 
on 17th March, 2016, be approved, subject to Councillor Steve Cox’s 
attendance being recorded for part of the meeting.

3 TERMS OF REFERENCE, PROCEDURES AND DELEGATIONS 

The Committee considered a report which set out the Terms of Reference for the discharge of 
Licensing functions and the procedure for Licensing Hearings, as detailed within Appendices 
A, B1, and B2, respectively.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



A. 2

Members were also asked to agree the delegation of functions to Licensing Sub-Committees 
and the appointment of M
[...]
ions that they receive in 
the 3 year period between their routine DBS check.

In relation to a question from a Member regarding private hire drivers picking up 
passengers that had not pre-booked through a licensed operator, the Business, Safety 
and Licensing Manager advised that this was unlawful and if discovered would be 
subject to enforcement action.  He also reported that taxi drivers operating in the 
Doncaster area did make the Licensing Authority aware of anyone they felt were 
operating unlicensed and any vehicles that appeared to be defective. 

RESOLVED that

(1) the Assistant Director, Environment, be authorised, to go out to 
consultation with private hire operators, private hire vehicle licence 
holders and hackney carriage vehicle licence holders, on the basis 

Page 5



A. 6

of the proposals set out in Appendix 1 of the report; and

(2) the Business Safety and Licensing Manager be tasked to report 
back to the Committee in respect of the outcome of that 
consultation and make final recommendations to the Committee.

6 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY, HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE DRIVER, PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER AND PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR 
LICENSING - SAFEGUARDING AWARENESS TRAINING 

The Committee received a report which proposed changes to the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licence Policy, in particular regarding enhancements being made to 
the suitability test for licensed drivers and operators, which would require all drivers 
and operators to undertake safeguarding awareness training.

Since October 2015, Doncaster taxi drivers had been offered, on a voluntary basis, 
safeguarding training, which had been arranged by the Council’s Business Safety and 
Licensing Team in a joint effort to protect the safety of the travelling public.

In presenting the report, the Business Safety and Licensing Manager was pleased to 
report that since the training had been offered, 75% of taxi drivers had attended the 
training on a voluntarily basis; whi
[...]
dix ‘A’, as shown.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
                    
 

 
 
 
 
TO THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy – Appendix 6:C Private 
Hire Vehicle – Vehicle Specifications (10. Tints to windows) 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The Doncaster Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

Policy (HC & PH Licensing Policy) includes details of vehicle 
specifications, licence conditions and the pre-requisite requirements that 
must be met before a licence will be granted. 

 
2. It is Doncaster Council’s current policy that tinted rear windows which 

inhibit the ability to clearly see passengers from the outside of the 
vehicle are not permitted on private hire vehicles. 

 
3. Whilst there are no proposed changes to the suitability test for licensed 

drivers and operators, this report seeks to review the Policy in respect of 
the Council’s minimum specifications for private hire vehicles to take 
account of the proliferation of vehicles now manufactured with darkened 
glass fitted to windows rearward of the driver. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4. It is recommended that the Council’s Private hire vehicle specifications 

be revised to permit all vehicles, manufactured with dark tinted rear 
windows, to be licensed to operate as private hire vehicles. 

 
5. To facilitate this revision, it is recommended that Section 10 (Tints to 

windows) of Appendix 6:C Private Hire Vehicle – Vehicle Specifications 
of the HC & PH Licensing Policy be replaced with: 
 
Tinted windows 
 
All tinted and anti-glare windows must comply with the relevant Road 
Traffic Act and / or Construction and Use Regulations requirements. 
 
Only tinted and anti-glare windows fitted by the vehicle’s manufacturer 
are acceptable. 

 
6. There are no proposed changes to the existing Hackney Carriage 

Specification i.e. all rear windows must allow at least 70% transmission 
of light (HC & PH Licensi
[...]
ough it. 

 The front side windows shall allow at least 70% of light to be 
transmitted through them. 

 All other windows shall allow at least 70% of light to be 
transmitted through them. 

 
However, the Council recognise that vehicles may be manufactured with 
glass rearward of the driver that is darker than that allowing 70% of light 
to be transmitted through, especially in estate and multi-purpose 
vehicles (MPVs).  Therefore, due to the large cost and inconvenience 
associated with changing glass that conforms to both type approval and 
construction and use regulations, the Council may exercise discretion for 
those vehicles which have manufactured window tints.  The discretion 
will be based around the ability to clearly see passengers from the 
outside of the vehicle. Vehicles fitted with aftermarket tinted windows 
that do not meet the 70% rule for windows rearward of the driver will not 
be accepted. 
 
Vehicles can be presented for an informal test on the tint meter at no 
cost.  Contact the Licensing team to arrange a convenient test time.  
 

 

Page 11



15. Officers have experienced an increasing need for glass to be replaced in 
an ever increasing number of new vehicles presented for licensing as 
private hire vehicles.  This is because an increasing number of vehicles 
are now manufactured with dark tinted rear windows as standard.  It has 
also been noted that, in some instances, the Council is refusing to 
licence vehicles due to darkened rear windows and there being no glass 
options available to allow the glass be replaced. 

 
16. Decisions regarding whether is appropriate to apply the Council’s 

discretion, with regard to PHVs with manufacturer fitted rear glass that is 
darker than that allowing 70% of the light to be transmitted, has been 
determined by 2 senior officers.  The consensus view of these officers is 
that you can still clearly see passengers in the rear of a PHV with glass 
that allows as little as 40% of the light to be 
[...]
 Equality Act 2010.  The duty requires 
the Council, when exercising its functions, to have ‘due regard’ to the 
need to eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 
conduct prohibited under the act, and to advance equality of opportunity 
and foster good relations between those who share a ‘protected 
characteristic’ and those who do not share that protected characteristic.  
There are no specific equality implications arising from this report.  
However, any activities arising from this report will need to be the subject 
of separate ‘due regard’ assessments. 

 
CONSULTATION 
 
41. Benchmarking against other council licensing policies and discussion 

with the manager responsible for the Council’s taxi fitness tests.  
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
42. Doncaster Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

Policy. 
 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
Paul Williams, Business Safety & Licensing Manager 
Tel: (01302) 737837 
E: mail: pj.williams@doncaster.gov.uk  
 
Marie-Clare Churchman, Senior Legal Officer 
Telephone:  01302 736722 
Email: marie-clare.churchman@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
Paul Holgate, Finance Officer 
Telephone:  01302 737684 
Email: paul.holgate@doncaster.gov.uk 
 

Peter Dale 
Director of Regeneration and Environment 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
                    
 
 
 
 
 
TO THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy  
Hackney carriage driver, private hire driver and private hire operator 
licensing – Safeguarding Awareness Training 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The Doncaster Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

Policy (HC & PH Licensing Policy) includes details of the driver 
standards and conditions and the pre-requisite requirements before a 
licence will be granted. 
 

2. It is proposed to make changes to the Policy, in particular 
enhancements to the suitability test for licensed drivers and operators 
to require all drivers and operators to undertake safeguarding 
awareness training.  In addition to the existing requirements, new 
applicants and existing licence holders would need to provide evidence 
of having undertaken safeguarding awareness training, delivered by an 
approved provider, before being considered fit and proper. 
 

3. At the time of writing this report 728 (circa 85%) of Doncaster’s licensed 
drivers have already, voluntarily, attended a safeguarding awareness 
session organised by Doncaster Council. 
 

4. A recent consultation exercise was undertaken to seek views on the 
proposals set out in Appendix 1.  The results of the consultation are 
detailed in Appendix 2. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5. It is recommended that the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Licensing Policy be amended as per Appendix 1. 
 

6. Unless otherwise stated, the date of implementation of this policy shall 
be 1st January 2017. 

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER 
 
7. By implementing the recommendation of this report, the Doncaster 

Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy will remain 
up to date and fit for purpose.  The safety of the travelling public of 
Doncaster will be enhanced by the recommendations of this report. 

 
15th December 2016 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 
BACKGROUND 

8. Since October 2015 Doncaster taxi drivers have been offered, on a 
voluntary attendance basis, safeguarding training arranged by the 
Council’s Business Safety and Licensing team, as part of a multi-
agency initiative to protect the safety of the travelling public. 

9. The decision to introduce the training was made following the 
publication of the Jay report into child sexual exploitation in Rotherham 
and the subsequent Casey report into Rotherham Council’s exercise of 
its functions on governance, children and young people, and taxi and 
private hire licensing. 

10. Both the Jay and Casey reports indicated that licensed vehicles played 
a prominent role in the 
[...]
ce.

2. It has been established that once a vehicle has been licensed as a 
hackney carriage, it is a hackney carriage for the duration of that 
licence, wherever it is currently located, and can therefore be used for 
pre-booked (private hire) purposes in any district in England and 
Wales.

3. This situation creates a number of potential difficulties for us as a 
Licensing Authority and for other enforcement agencies, members of 
the public and the trade.

4. It has the potential to become a significant issue here in Doncaster 
because of an influx of hackney carriages into the town that are 
licensed by other Local Authorities.

5. In order to secure that effective safeguards are in place to mitigate 
against any public safety impact of this, additional conditions are being 
proposed.

6. A recent consultation exercise was undertaken to seek views on the 
proposals set out in Appendix 1.  The results of the consultation are 
detailed in Appendix 2 and amendments to the proposed conditions, 
arising out of the consultation are highlighted within Appendix 1.

RECOMMENDATIONS

7. It is recommended that:

i. The Private Hire Operator Licence Conditions contained within the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy be amended 
as per Appendix 1 of this report.

15th December 2016

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



ii. For all new licences or renewals these additional conditions shall 
take effect immediately upon grant.

iii. For existing licence holders, steps will be taken to apply the 
additional conditions as expediently as lawfully possible with the 
proviso that, once applied, existing licence holders will have a 
period of 3 months to comply with the new requirements.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER

8. By implementing the recommendation of this report, the Doncaster 
Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy will remain 
up to date and fit for purpose.  The safety of the travelling public of 
Doncaster will be enhanced by 
[...]
ing their customers and fares being reduced due to 
the amount of out of town hackney cars now available within the DMBC 
area.

7. These proposals are well and good but once implemented would need 
to be "policed" in order for compliance. The council licensing 
department is over stretched as it is with the normal every day running 
of the office I am concerned that these proposals will become only 
rhetoric.

Page 48



8. Our policy at Alpha has always been not to employ out of town taxis. 
We believe in protecting and safe guarding the general public, who put 
their trust into our company day and night and the out of town taxis do 
not fit that criteria. We have great trust in Doncaster Councils Licensing 
Committee’s decisions to grant a drivers licence, that we can then 
employ them in our company with confidence. These changes should 
be implemented as soon as possible.

9. Will bookings made through an online booking system be subject to the 
same controls for 'out of town taxis'?

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 
                    
 

 
 
 
 
TO THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy – Policy amendments 
following the Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency (DVSA) decision to stop 
providing taxi driving assessments 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. The Doncaster Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

Policy (HC & PH Licensing Policy) includes details of evidence that an 
applicant for a driver’s licence must provide in order for the Council to 
be able to establish whether they are fit and proper. 
 

2. The Policy currently requires all new hackney carriage and private hire 
drivers to pass the Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency (DVSA) taxi 
assessment to drive a taxi or private hire vehicle.  Furthermore, as all 
Doncaster licensed hackney carriages are wheelchair accessible, all 
applicants for a hackney carriage driver’s licence must also pass the 
DVSA wheelchair exercise.  Existing drivers may also be required to 
undertake these assessments where serious concerns are raised about 
the standard of their driving. 
 

3. In September 2016 the DVSA announced that they will stop providing 
practical driving assessments for local councils from 31 December 
2016. 
 

4. It is proposed that Doncaster Council retain the requirement for these 
assessments and this report seeks to amend the Policy to reflect that 
the practical driving assessment and wheelchair exercise are now 
provided in-house by Doncaster Council’s own competent assessors. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5. Following the DVSA decision to stop providing taxi driving 

assessments, it is recommended that: 
 

5.1. The requirement for all new HC & PH drivers to undertake a practical 
driving assessment and, where applicable, a wheelchair exercise be 
retained and Doncaster Council’s HC & PH Licensing Policy be 
amended to state that these assessments are now provided in-house 
by one of Doncaster Council’s competent driver assessors. 
 
And 

 
15th December 2016 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



 
5.2. The discretional requirement for existing drivers to undertake a 

practical assessment where serious concerns are raised about their 
standard of driving and/or following conviction for a driving offence be 
retained and Doncaster Council’s HC & PH Licensing Policy be 
amended to state that these assessments are now provided in-house 
by one of Doncaster Council’s competent driver assessors. 
 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER 
 
6. By implementing the recommendation of this report, the Doncaster 

Council HC and PH Hire Licensing Policy will remain up to date and fit 
for purpose.  The safety of the travelling public of Doncaster will not be 
compromised and, moreover, will be upheld by the recommendations of 
this report. 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
7. The HC & PH Licensing Policy (the Policy) was adopted by Council on 

19th January 2012.  It is within the remit of the Licensing Committee to 
determine policies that are relevant to the Council’s functions under 
Part 3 of the Constitution which relate to those licensing and 
registration functions unless the policy must be determined by Full 
Council.  The Policy is regularly reviewed and was last revised by the 
Licensing Committee on 17th March 2016. 
 

8. In order to establish that an applicant has reached an acceptable 
driving standard, it is policy that new applicants are required to have 
successfully undertaken the Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency’s 
(DVSA) practical taxi test.  Existing drivers may also be required to 
undertake this test where serious concerns are raised about the 
standard of their driving and /or following conviction for a motoring 
offence.  Applicants for a hackney carriage driver’s licence must have 
also undertaken the DVSA wheelchair exercise to ensure that they can 
demonstrate the necessary wheelchair boarding and securing skills 
required for all Doncaster Council licensed hackney carriages. 

 
9. People intending to become a taxi driver in around 200 councils have to 

pass a DVSA taxi driving assessment before they qualify.  In 
September 2016 the DVSA announced that it will stop providing the 
service from 31 December 2016 and that it was not taking any new 
bookings from September 2016.  The DVSA made this decision as part 
of its drive to reduce the waiting time for driving tests for learner drivers.  
The DVSA is, therefore, focussing on carrying out the tests it has a 
statutory responsibility to provide.  DVSA taxi assessments are not 
required by law and they have decided to bring them to an end. 
 

10. According to figures obtained from the DVSA website, the DVSA 
carried out around 23000 taxi assessments between April 2015 and 
March 2016.  This figure highlights how highly such assessments are 

Page 52



recognised by councils as a valuable tool for determining the suitability 
of a prospective or existing taxi driver. 
 

11. The DVSA has given guidance to local councils about other 
organisations that can be used to provide this service, such as road 
safety charities and driving instructor organisations. 
 

12. Doncaster Council has its own Road Transport Industry Training Board 
(RTITB) competent assessors capable of delivering the practical driving 
assessment and wheelchair exercise. 
 

13. In recognition of the public safety benefits of the practical driving 
assessments and the need to ensure that there are no unnecessary 
barriers or undue delays for new taxi driver applicants, as soon as the 
DVSA announced its decision to stop the service steps were put in 
place to deliver this service in-house effective from October 2016. 
 

14. Based on historical data, it is estimated that 50 to 60 assessments will 
be required per annum.  The costs associated with delivering the 
driving assessments are met by the applicant and the fees charged by 
the Council are the same as those that were charged by the DVSA: 
 

 Taxi driver assessment - £79.66 

 Taxi driver assessment with wheelchair exercise - £92.94   

 Taxi driver wheelchair exercise - £26.56 
 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REASON FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION  
 
15. Option 1: Remove the requirement from Doncaster Council’s HC & PH 

Licensing Policy for new taxi drivers to undertake a practical driving 
assessment and, where applicable, a wheelchair exercise along with 
the discretion to require existing drivers to undertake an assessment 
where there are concerns about their standard of driving. 
 

16. Option 2: Retain the existing HC & PH Licensing Policy requirements 
for the driving assessment and wheelchair exercise but amend the 
Policy to state that these assessments are now provided in-house by 
one of Doncaster Council’s competent driver assessors. 
 

17. Having a Policy that is clear and up to date in terms of the law and best 
practice is the keystone to an effective taxi licensing regime.  Being 
able to establish
[...]

characteristic.  There are no specific equality implications arising from 
this report.  However, any activities arising from this report will need to 

Page 55



be the subject of separate ‘due regard’ assessments. 
 
CONSULTATION 
 
25. Consultation has taken place with the Transport Department with 

regard to the required competency to deliver the assessments to the 
equivalent standard of the DVSA and at a suitable frequency. 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
26. Doncaster Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

Policy. 
 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
Paul Williams, Business Safety & Licensing Manager 
Tel: (01302) 737837 
E: mail: pj.williams@doncaster.gov.uk  
 
Marie-Clare Churchman, Senior Legal Officer 
Telephone:  01302 736722 
Email: marie-clare.churchman@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
Paul Holgate, Principal Finance Officer 
Telephone:  01302 737684 
Email: paul.holgate@doncaster.gov.uk 
 

Peter Dale 
Director of Regeneration and Environment 

Page 56


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Licensing Committee Meeting held on 28th June, 2016.
	Minutes

	5 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy - Appendix 6:C Private Hire Vehicle - Vehicle Specifications (10. Tints to windows).
	6 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy - Hackney carriage driver, private hire driver and private hire operator licensing - Safeguarding Awareness Training.
	7 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy - Appendix 10 Private Hire Operator - Conditions of Licence.
	8 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy - Policy amendments following the Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency (DVSA) decision to stop providing taxi driving assessments.



Minutes of the meeting


A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 LICENSING COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2016

A  MEETING of the LICENSING COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
CIVIC OFFICE on THURSDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2016, at 10.00 am.

PRESENT: 

Vice-Chair - Councillor Linda Curran

Councillors Iris Beech, Bev Chapman, Neil Gethin, James Hart, Rachel Hodson and 
Sue McGuinness

APOLOGIES: 

Apologies for absence were received from the Chair, Councillor Kenneth Keegan, and 
Councillors Elsie Butler, Steve Cox, Charlie Hogarth, Majid Khan and Clive Stone. 

7 Declarations of Interest, if any. 

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

8 Minutes of the Licensing Committee Meeting held on 28th June, 2016. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 28th 
June, 2016, be approved as a true record and were signed by the Chair.

9 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy - Appendix 6:C Private Hire 
Vehicle - Vehicle Specifications (10. Tints to windows). 

The Business Safety and Licensing Manager presented the report which detailed the 
proposed amendment to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy – Appendix 
6: C Private Hire Vehicle Specifications (10. Tints to Windows). The Committee noted that the 
policy that they were being asked to review, contained details of vehicle specifications, licence 
conditions and the pre-requisite requirements that must be met before a licence was granted.

Members noted that within the current policy, it stated that tinted rear windows inhibited the 
ability to see passengers from the outside of the vehicle, and therefore these were not 
currently permitted on private hire vehicles. However, the report presented to members now 
sought a change due to the increasing difficulty in applying the policy as a result of the large 
number of vehicles now manufactured with darkened glass in the rear passenger windows. In 
the past, windows had to let in 70% light through all windows, with some discretion allowed, 
but over the period of the last 12-18 months, it has become apparent that the Policy needed 
amending as a result of the vast amount of cars now issued with tinted windows as standard. 
The Business Safety and Licensing Manager informed the Committee that research had been 
undertaken across other Local Authorities, and within South Yorkshire, 2 neighbouring 
authorities had already amended their policies to facilitate this. In addition, it was noted that in 
the London Borough, where 40% of the Country’s licensed Private Hire Vehicles were located, 



A. 2

there was already the provision for licenses to be issued to vehicles with tinted glass in the 
rear windows.

Following the presentation of the report, a few concerns were raised which the Licensing and 
Business Safety Manager endeavoured to answer.

RESOLVED that the

1) The Council’s Private Hire Vehicle Specifications be revised to permit all vehicles, 
manufactured with dark tinted rear windows to be licensed to operate as private 
hire vehicles with immediate effect; 

2) To facilitate this revision, it is recommended that Section 10 (Tints to Windows) of 
Appendix 6: C Private Hire Vehicle – Vehicle Specifications of the HC & PH Policy 
be replaced with:

Tinted Windows

All tinted and anti-glare windows must comply with the relevant Road Traffic 
Act and/or Construction and Use Regulations requirements.

Only tinted and anti-glare windows fitted by or equivalent to those fitted by the 
vehicle’s manufacturer are acceptable.

3) Licensing Committee note there are no proposed changes to the to the existing 
Hackney Carriage Specification i.e. all rear windows must allow at least 70% 
transmission of light (HC & PH Licensing Policy – Appendix 6: A)

10 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy - Hackney carriage driver, private 
hire driver and private hire operator licensing - Safeguarding Awareness Training. 

The Committee considered a report that detailed proposals to make changes to the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, with emphasis on the suitability test for Licensed 
Drivers and Operators. It was noted that further to the existing requirements, both new and 
existing licence holders would now be required to undertake mandatory safeguarding 
awareness training, provided by an approved training provider and be able provide evidence 
as such that they were deemed fit and proper to hold a licence.

The decision to introduce this training had come about further to the publication of the Jay 
report into Child Sexual Exploitation in Rotherham, and the subsequent Casey report, which 
looked into Rotherham’s exercise of its functions in terms of Governance, children and young 
people and taxi and private hire licensing.  Since 2015, Doncaster Taxi Drivers had been 
offered the training on a voluntary basis, arranged by the Licensing and Business Safety 
Team as part of a wider initiative to improve the safety of the travelling public.

Members noted that at the time of the publication of this report, around 85% of Doncaster’s 
licensed drivers had already undertaken the training on a voluntary basis, and of those who 
hadn’t, if they hadn’t undertaken the training by 31st March, 2017, it would result in their 
licence being suspended until this was completed.

Concerns were voiced by the Committee, as to the provision of the training sessions, 
particularly in relation to those for new applications. Sessions for the new applicants were 
being provided by the CSE Team but they were currently only able to provide these on a bi-
monthly basis which Members did not feel was adequate, and there should in fact, be one at 
least every month.  Whilst the Members agreed with the principle of the training introduced as 
being a mandatory undertaking, they felt there had to be an adequate provision for people to 
ask, and currently, this was not the case.



A. 3

RESOLVED that 

1) The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy be amended as per 
Appendix 1 to the report;

2) The Licensing Committee request that training sessions for new applicants be 
provided on a monthly basis to ensure adequate provision; and

3) The implementation of the Policy be effective from 1st January, 2017.

11 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy - Appendix 10 Private Hire 
Operator - Conditions of Licence. 

A report was presented to the Committee that detailed an amendment to the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy – Conditions of Licence. This related to the ability 
of licensed hackney carriage drivers from different areas being able to work as Private Hire 
vehicle drivers in different areas and recently, more and more taxis from out of town areas 
were being seen in Doncaster, working for local private hire companies. Whilst this was their 
legal right to do so, Members noted that other Local Authorities did not have the same 
stringent checks in place that Doncaster had prior to granting licences and therefore it was a 
concern. Therefore, additional conditions were being added to the licensing policy, whereby, it 
was necessary that local operators using out of town drivers had to notify the Authority and 
their customers of this in order to ensure that they were happy to use the service and ensure 
the relevant safety of customers was in place, which was paramount.

RESOLVED that:-

1) The Private Hire Operator Licence Conditions contained within the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy be amended as per Appendix 1 of the 
report;

2) For all new licences or renewals these additional condition shall take effect 
immediately upon grant; and

3) For existing licence holders, steps shall be taken to apply the additional conditions 
as expediently as lawfully possible with the proviso that once applied; existing 
licence holders will have a period of 3 months to comply with the new 
requirements.

12 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy - Policy amendments following 
the Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency (DVSA) decision to stop providing taxi 
driving assessments. 

The Business Safety and Licensing Manager presented a report to the Committee that 
detailed the requirement for all new hackney carriage and private hire drivers to pass the 
Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency (DVSA) taxi assessment prior to being granted a licence 
for a taxi or private hire vehicle. However, in September, 2016, the DVSA had announced that 
would no longer be providing the practical driving assessments for Local Authorities with effect 
from 31 December, 2016 and as result alternative assessors had been sourced to facilitate 
this requirement. 

It was therefore proposed, that the Transport Services Team at Doncaster Council complete 
these assessments in-house at the North Bridge Depot. Doncaster Council already has its 
own Road Transport Industry Training Board competent assessors who could undertake the 
assessments, and following the announcement by the DVSA, had put into place the necessary 



A. 4

requirements to be able to offer this service in-house and prevent new applicants from being 
faced with unnecessary delays and barriers.

Members welcomed the proposal, and on the proviso that any costs incurred by the Council 
were being met, they were happy to endorse the report.

RESOLVED that:-

1) the provision of driving assessments for all new Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle drivers be facilitated in-house by Transport Services within Doncaster 
Council and the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy be amended 
to reflect this with immediate effect; and

2) the discretional requirement for existing drivers to undertake a practical 
assessment where serious concerns are raised about their standard of driving 
and/or following a conviction for a driving offence be amended to state that these 
assessments are now provided in-house by one of Doncaster’s competent driver 
assessors.


